
1 

IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 
Version 7/14 

Important Information 
WARNING! Read and follow all instructions, warnings, tags, and labels before operating the equipment. 

Only qualified personnel should perform this procedure. USE OF THIS EQUIPMENT IN A 
MANNER OTHER THAN DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUCTION SHEET, AND FAILING TO 
FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS, COULD RESULT IN PERSONAL INJURY, DEATH, OR 
EQUIPMENT DAMAGE.  
 
All equipment is to be installed, and all connections made, by only qualified personnel. 
Components and accessories are to be installed in accordance with the instructions provided, 
and applicable codes for the region installed. FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN A PERSONAL INJURY, DEATH, OR EQUIPMENT 
DAMAGE. 
Protective clothing and gear should be worn at all times when performing hot-melt tasks. 

Power Requirements 
Voltage (VAC) Phase (Ø) Current (A) 

120/220 1 1 
A 3 ft. power cord is supplied with each system, 
unless noted otherwise. 

Installation 
Please follow these instructions for all units then follow the unit-specific instructions. 

For unit drawings and parts lists, refer to “Parts Lists” (page 14). 

 

Proceed according to the unit: 

Unit Series Page Start 
D-E Series 2 
NC 20, 30 or 40 3 
S-18, S-24, S-48 or S-90 4 
Nordson 3100, 3400 or 3500 4 
Nordson Mesa M9 5 
Nordson Pro-Blue 7 or 10 (Left Hinge) 8 
Nordson Pro-Blue 4, 7 or 10 (Front/Rear Hinge) 9 
Nordson Pro-Blue 15 11 
Slautterback KB100 12 

 

Follow all steps on page 13 after installation. 



IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 

2 

D-E 

1. Ensure the top of the Level Probe is approximately 1” above the cord grip for a D4-E, and 
approximately 1/4” above for a D10-E. 

Pull on the wire from the bottom of the auto feed box if more wire 
length is needed. 

2. Remove the current lid and hinge from the unit and discard. 

3. Attach the new hinge to the unit using three (3) M6 button head cap screws taken from the old 
hinge. 

4. Attach the new lid with auto feed to the top of the unit. 

5. Remove the knockouts from the rear corner of the case, and from the panel separating the 
electrical cabinet from the reservoir. 

 
6. Attach cord grips into the holes left by the knockouts. 

7. Run the leads through the cord grips to the power board. 

8. Connect the wires into the three-pin, inverted connector as shown (yellow/green, brown and 
blue, respectively). 

 
9. Attach the connector to the open “fused AC connector” on the power board. 

 

 

Knockout



IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 

3 

D4-E – Continued 

 

NC 20, 30, and 40 

CAUTION! Make sure the top of the level probe is approximately 1/4” above the cord grip. 
 
 

Pull the wire from the bottom of the auto feed box if more wire length 
is needed. 

10. Remove the current lid from the unit and discard. 

11. Attach the new lid with auto feed to the top of the unit. 

12. Insert brown wire in to any free “L2” opening. 

13. Insert blue wire in to any free “L1” opening. 

14. Insert green/yellow wire in to any free green/yellow opening. 

 



IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 

4 

S-18, S-24, S-48, S-90 

1. Make sure the top of the level probe is approximately 1/4” above the cord grip. 

Pull on the wire from the bottom of the auto feed box if more wire 
length is needed. 

2. Remove the current lid from the unit and discard. 

3. Attach the new lid with auto feed to the top of the unit. 

4. Connect the blue wire with terminal 3010. 

5. Connect the brown wire with terminal 3011. 

6. Connect the yellow/green wire to the yellow/green terminal to the right of terminals 3010 and 
3011. 

 

Nordson 3100, 3400, 3500 

1. Make sure the top of the level probe is approximately 1/4” above the cord grip. 

Pull on the wire from the bottom of the auto feed box if more wire 
length is needed. 

2. Remove the piston cover 

3. Remove the lid and base plate from the top of the Nordson unit and place the eight (8) 
machine screws aside. 

4. Discard the old lid and base. 

5. Attach the new base plate using the eight (8) machine screws from the previous step. 

 



IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 

5 

Nordson 3100, 3400, 3500 - Continued 

6. Place the new lid onto the new base plate 

7. Push an E-clip onto one of the slotted sections near the end of the hinge rod. 

8. Slide the side opposite of the side with the E-clip into of the hinge rod holes on the lid. 

9. Push the hinge rod to the other side of the lid until the side with the E-clip is as far over as 
possible. 

10. Push the other E-clip into the other slot on the hinge rod. 

11. Attach the blue wire to the terminal labeled “N”. 

12. Attach the brown wire to the terminal labeled “L1”, “L2”, or “L3”. 

13. Attach the yellow/green wire to an open yellow/green terminal. 

 

Nordson MESA M9 

1. Ensure the top of the level probe is approximately 1/4” above the cord grip. 

Pull on the wire from the bottom of the auto feed box if more wire length is needed. 

2. Remove the piston pump cover and place the two (2) socket head screws aside. 

 



IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 

6 

Nordson MESA M9 – Continued 

3. Remove the lid and tank mounting bracket from the top of the Nordson unit and place the seven (7) socket 
head screws aside. 

  
4. Discard the old lid and tank mounting bracket. 
5. Attach the new tank mounting bracket with vacuum feeder using the seven (7) socket head screws from 

the previous step. Be sure to apply downward pressure to full seat the tank mounting bracket. 

 
6. Reattach the piston pump cover. 

This auto feed is supplied with a 9’ power cord. 

7. Route the cable to back of unit. 

 



IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 

7 

Nordson MESA M9 – Continued 

8. Route the cable along the side of unit using the clips provided. 

 
9. Install cord grip and route the cable into the electrical cabinet. 

10. Connect the wires to the two pin, inverted connector as shown (blue and brown respectively) and plug in 
the connector to the open “AC OUT” connector on the power board. 

 
11. Attach the green/yellow wire to an open quick disconnect ground terminal. 

 



IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 

8 

Nordson Pro-Blue 7 and 10 (Left Hinge) 

1. Make sure the top of the level probe is approximately 1/4” above the cord grip. 

Pull on the wire from the bottom of the auto feed box if more wire 
length is needed. 

2. Remove the current lid from the Nordson ProBlue 7 or 10 by opening the lid and pulling back 
of the right side of the hinge rod. 

 
3. Discard the Nordson lid assembly. 

4. Remove the two (2) screws from the locations indicated below. 

 
5. Place the foot tap over the holes and reattach, using the two (2) screws that were removed in 

the previous step. 

6. Place the new lid with auto feed to the top of the unit. 

 
 

Screws 



IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 

9 

Nordson Pro-Blue 7 and 10 (Left Hinge) - Continued 

7. Push an E-clip into one of the slotted sections near the end of the hinge rod. 

8. Slide the side opposite of the side with the E-clip into the hinge rod holes on the lid. 

9. Push the hinge rod to the other side of the lid until the side with the E-clip is as far over as 
possible. 

10. Push the other E-clip into the other slot on the hinge rod. 

11. Remove one of the knockouts from the back of the Nordson unit and open the back panel. 

12. Feed the three power supply wires from the auto feed through the knockout and into the board 
as shown below. 

 
WARNING! The Nordson Pro-Blue series has an option for 480 VAC operation.  If operating the unit at 

this voltage, an external power supply with an output of 110-120 VAC or 220-240 VAC is 
required to power the auto-feed system. 
 

Nordson Pro-Blue 4, 7 and 10 (Front/Rear Hinge) 

All pictures included in this section show an auto feed front hinge. 
The installation procedure is the same for the auto feed with the rear 
hinge. 

1. Ensure that the top of the level probe is about .25” above the cord grip. 

Pull on the wire from the bottom of the auto feed box if more wire 
length is needed. 

2. Remove the current lid from the Nordson Pro-Blue unit by opening the lid and pulling back on 
the right side of the hinge rod. 

 
3. Remove the float switch from the tank bracket. 



IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 

10 

Nordson Pro-Blue 4, 7 and 10 (Front/Rear Hinge) - Continued 

4. Remove the Nordson tank bracket by removing the M5 socket head cap screws. 

5. Discard the Nordson lid, tank bracket and mounting hardware. 

6. Attach the new tank bracket using the M5 button head cap screws provided. 

7. Reattach the float switch that was removed in step #3. 

8. Insert the new lid with auto feed into the hinge mounting holes on the tank bracket by angling 
the lid assembly down and to the side. 

9. Once the hinge rod is in the hole on the far side, close the lid. 

10. Slide the entire lid forward until the hinge rod is in the mounting hole on the closest side. 

11. Secure the lid in place using the M5 socket head cap Nyloc screw provided. 
 

 
12. Insert the M4 socket head cap screw into the slot on the tank bracket and tighten completely. 

 
13. Remove one of the knockouts from the back of the unit and open the back panel. 

14. Feed the three power supply wires from the auto feed through the knockout and into the board 
as shown below. 

 
WARNING! The Nordson Pro-Blue series has an option for 480 VAC operation.  If operating the unit at 

this voltage, an external power supply with an output of 110-120 VAC or 220-240 VAC is 
required to power the auto-feed system. 

 



IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 

11 

Nordson Pro-Blue 15 

1. Make sure the top of the level probe is approximately 1/4” above the cord grip. 

Pull on the wire from the bottom of the auto feed box if more wire 
length is needed. 

2. Remove the hinge from the previous Nordson lid by removing the two (2) M5 socket head cap 
screws attached to the lid and the two (2) fasteners securing the lid to the unit. Save both the 
hinge and the fasteners used to secure to the unit. 

3. Discard the Nordson lid. 

4. Place the hinge plate between the hinge and the outer lid, and attach the two (2) M5 socket 
head cap screws. 

 
5. Secure the lid to the unit using the two fasteners removed in step 2. 

If necessary, push back or anchor the wires running in the location 
where the activator rod engages with the base of the unit. 

6. Close the lid and ensure that the auto feed activates by listening for the click of the switch in 
the activator rod. If the auto feed does not engage, unscrew the rubber foot of the rod until you 
hear activation. If necessary, replace the rubber foot with a longer M4 fastener. 

7. Remove one of the knockouts from the back of the Nordson unit and open the back panel. 

8. Feed the three power supply wires from the auto feed through the knockout and into the board 
as shown below. 

This auto feed is supplied with a 9’ power cord. 

WARNING! The Nordson Pro-Blue series has an option for 480 VAC operation.  If operating the unit at 
this voltage, an external power supply with an output of 110-120 VAC or 220-240 VAC is 
required to power the auto-feed system. 

 



IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 

12 

Slautterback KB100 

1. Ensure that the top of the level probe is about .25” above the cord grip. 

Pull on the wire from the bottom of the auto feed box if more wire 
length is needed. 

2. Remove the top portion of the case from the Slautterback KB100 by removing the ten (10) self 
tapping screws holding the top of the unit on. 

 
3. Remove the current lid from the unit by removing the four (4) button head cap screws and four 

(4) hex nuts. 

 
4. Discard the Slautterback lid. 

5. Attach the new auto feed to the case that was removed in step #1 using four (4) M5 hex head 
cap screws four (4) M5 lock washers and four (4) M5 hex nuts. 

6. Reattach the top portion of the case that was removed using the ten (10) self tapping screws. 

An external power source is necessary for this auto feed system. 



IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 

13 

Finishing Attachments 
1. If needed, use the supplied 10mm tubing and 10mm to 3/8" adapter for the air line input. 

2. If supplied, remove the yellow cap on the end of the adhesive inlet. 

3. Using a Phillips head screwdriver tighten the hose clamp so the hose is securely fastened to 
inlet. 

 
4. Attach the blue air line hose from the adhesive transporting tube to the top of the needle 

regulator outlet port as shown below. 

 
5. Attach the air line from any source to the inlet port on the regulator (needle valve can be 

turned, to adjust for variations in input pressure).  

See IS0274 for Operation and Calibration instructions. 



IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 

14 

Parts List 
 

External Vacuum Feeder - D4-E (776xx043) 

 
Item Part # Description QTY 

1 776XX041 LID, RESERVOIR, D4-E 1 
2 776XX042 BRACKET,RESERVOIR LID,D4-E 1 
3 776XX123 ADAPTER, AIR FILTER, D4-E 1 
4 988XX342 VACUUM FEEDING SYSTEM C, K0342 1 
5 781XX629 LABEL,WARNING-HOT SURFACE 1 
7 070XX610 PLUG, T.B.,3 PIN 3.81 INVERT 1 
8 781XX629 LABEL,WARNING-HOT SURFACE 1 
9 IS0214 IS, ASSY: PROC, HOPPER FEEDER 1 
12 066XX160 CORD GRIP 2 



IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 

15 

External Vacuum Feeder - D10-E (776XX784) 

 
Item Part # Description QTY 

1 776XX159 LID RESERVOIR 1 
2 776XX158 BRACKET RESERVOIR LID D10 1 
3 776XX123 ADAPTER, AIR FILTER, D4-E 1 
4 988XX342 VACUUM FEEDING SYSTEM C, K0342 1 
7 070XX610 PLUG, T.B.,3 PIN 3.81 INVERT 1 
9 IS0214 IS, ASSY: PROC, HOPPER FEEDER 1 
13 066XX205 CABLE CLAMP 2 
14 781XX629 LABEL,WARNING-HOT SURFACE 1 



IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 

16 

External Vacuum Feeder - NC 20, 30 or 40 (776XX027) 

 
Item Part # Description QTY 

1 776XX104 LID, RESERVOIR, NC-20,30,40 1 
2 776XX017 ADAPTER, AIR FILTER 1 
3 988XX342 VACUUM FEEDING SYSTEM C, K0342 1 
7 IS0214 IS, ASSY: PROC, HOPPER FEEDER 1 
10 781XX629 LABEL,WARNING-HOT SURFACE 1 

 



IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 

17 

External Vacuum Feeder - S18 (776XX055) 

 
Item Part # Description QTY 

1 776XX056 LID, RESERVOIR, S18 1 
2 988XX342 VACUUM FEEDING SYSTEM C, K0342 1 
4 104XX135 HANDLE, PULL 1 
5 798XX192 SCREW 2 
6 784XX682 SCREW 4 
7 768XX677 SPACER 2 
8 784XX600 LOCK WASHER 2 
9 793XX491 NUT 2 
11 IS0214 IS, ASSY: PROC, HOPPER FEEDER 1 
14 781XX629 LABEL,WARNING-HOT SURFACE 1 

 



IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 

18 

External Vacuum Feeder - S24, S48 (776XX053) 

 
Item Part # Description QTY 

1 776XX054 LID, RESERVOIR, S24 & S48 1 
2 988XX342 VACUUM FEEDING SYSTEM C, K0342 1 
4 104XX135 HANDLE, PULL 1 
5 798XX192 SCREW 2 
6 784XX682 SCREW 5 
7 768XX677 SPACER 2 
8 784XX600 LOCK WASHER 2 
9 793XX491 NUT 2 
11 IS0214 IS, ASSY: PROC, HOPPER FEEDER 1 
14 781XX629 LABEL,WARNING-HOT SURFACE 1 

 



IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 

19 

External Vacuum Feeder - S90 (776XX051) 

 
Item Part # Description QTY 

1 776XX052 LID, RESERVOIR, S90 1 
2 988XX342 VACUUM FEEDING SYSTEM C, K0342 1 
4 104XX135 HANDLE, PULL 1 
5 798XX192 SCREW 2 
6 784XX682 SCREW 9 
7 768XX677 SPACER, 0.25 IN. 2 
8 784XX600 WASHER 2 
9 793XX491 NUT 2 
11 IS0214 IS, ASSY: PROC, HOPPER FEEDER 1 
14 781XX629 LABEL,WARNING-HOT SURFACE 1 

 



IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 

20 

External Vacuum Feeder - Nordson 3100 (776XX045) 

 
Item Part # Description QTY 

1 776XX048 PLATE; BASE 1 
2 776XX047 LID; UPPER 1 
3 776XX046 LID; INNER 1 
4 776XX050 STANDOFF; HOPPER FEEDER 4 
5 783XX335 E-CLIP, EXTERNAL 2 
6 783XX220 SPRING,COMPRESSION 4 
7 798XX758 FLAT WASHER 1 
8 776XX049 HINGE PIN, HOPPER FEEDER 1 
9 776XX017 ADAPTER, AIR FILTER 1 
10 988XX342 VACUUM FEEDING SYSTEM C, K0342 1 
12 IS0214 IS, ASSY: PROC, HOPPER FEEDER 1 
15 781XX629 LABEL,WARNING-HOT SURFACE 1 

 



IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 

21 

External Vacuum Feeder - Nordson 3400 (776XX019) 

 
Item Part # Description QTY 

1 776XX020 BASE PLATE, HOPPER FEEDER 1 
2 776XX021 OUTER LID, HOPPER FEEDER 1 
3 776XX018 INNER PLATE,HOPPER FEEDER 1 
4 776XX015 STANDOFF,HOPPER FEEDER ASSY 4 
5 783XX335 E-CLIP, EXTERNAL 2 
6 783XX220 SPRING,COMPRESSION 4 
7 798XX758 FLAT WASHER 1 
8 776XX016 HINGE ROD,HOPPER FEEDER ASSY 1 
9 776XX017 ADAPTER, AIR FILTER 1 
10 988XX342 VACUUM FEEDING SYSTEM C, K0342 1 
13 IS0214 IS, ASSY: PROC, HOPPER FEEDER 1 
18 781XX629 LABEL,WARNING-HOT SURFACE 1 

 



IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 

22 

External Vacuum Feeder - Nordson 3500 (776XX011) 

 
Item Part # Description QTY 

1 776XX012 BASE PLATE,HOPPER FEEDER 1 
2 776XX013 OUTER LID,HOPPER FEEDER 1 
3 776XX014 INNER PLATE,HOPPER FEEDER 1 
4 776XX015 STANDOFF,HOPPER FEEDER ASSY 4 
5 783XX335 E-CLIP, EXTERNAL 2 
6 783XX220 SPRING,COMPRESSION 4 
7 798XX758 FLAT WASHER 1/4 ZINC 1 
8 776XX016 HINGE ROD,HOPPER FEEDER ASSY 1 
9 776XX017 ADAPTER, AIR FILTER 1 
10 988XX342 VACUUM FEEDING SYSTEM C, K0342 1 
12 IS0214 IS, ASSY: PROC, HOPPER FEEDER 1 
18 781XX629 LABEL,WARNING-HOT SURFACE 1 

 



IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 

23 

External Vacuum Feeder - Nordson Mesa M9 (776XX304) 

 
Item Part # Description QTY 

1 776XX302 OUTER LID, VACUUM FEEDER, MESA 1 
2 776XX303 INNER LID, VACUUM FEEDER, MESA 1 
3 091XX714 STANDOFF 4 
4 783XX353 SPRING, COMPRESSION 4 
5 776XX202 WASHER FLAT 4 
6 784XX359 SCREW 4 
7 988XX339 VACUUM FEEDING SYSTEM C 1 
8 791XX436 ACTIVATOR ROD, MESA M9 1 
9 776XX301 TANK MOUNTING PLATE, MESA M9 1 

10 798XX188 SCREW 4 
11 781XX629 LABEL,WARNING-HOT SURFACE 1 
12 075XX217 WIRE TERMINAL, FASTON 1 
13 075XX304 FERRULE;INS 2 
14 070XX195 CONN;PLUG 1 
15 066XX050 CORD GRIP 1 
16 795XX825 LOCKNUT 1 
17 066XX219 CABLE CLAMP 2 
98 IS0214 IS, VACUUM FEEDER INSTALLATION 1 
99 IS0274 IS; VACUUM FEEDER OPERATION 1 

 



IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 

24 

External Vacuum Feeder - Nordson ProBlue 4 (Rear Hinge) (776XX574) 

 
Item Part # Description QTY 

1 776XX572 LID OUTER EXT VACUUM FEEDER 1 
2 776XX571 LID INNER EXT VACUUM FEEDER 1 
3 884XX326 SCREW 2 
4 776XX202 WASHER FLAT 2 
5 783XX334 SPRING, COMPRESSION 2 
6 988XX339 VACUUM FEEDING SYSTEM 1 
7 776XX102 THREADED FEEDER TUBE 1 
8 791XX438 HINGE ROD, VACUUM FEEDER 1 
9 783XX335 E-CLIP, EXTERNAL 2 

10 781XX629 LABEL,WARNING-HOT SURFACE 1 
11 776XX573 BRACKET; TANK MOUNTING 1 
12 884XX328 SCREW 1 
13 784XX992 SCREW 1 
14 784XX342 SCREW 6 
15 IS0214 IS, VACUUM FEEDER INSTALLATION 1 
16 IS0274 IS; VACUUM FEEDER OPERATION 1 



IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 

25 

External Vacuum Feeder - Nordson ProBlue 7, 10 (Left Hinge) (775XX878) 

 
Item Part # Description QTY 

1 775XX881 OUTER LID,HOPPER FEEDER,PB 1 
2 775XX880 FOOT TAP,HOPPER FEEDER ASSY 1 
3 783XX219 STANDOFF,HOPPER FEEDER ASSY 2 
4 791XX409 HINGE ROD,HOPPER FEEDER ASSY 1 
5 775XX879 INNER LID,HOPPER FEEDER ASSY 1 
6 783XX218 SPRING 2 
7 783XX335 E-CLIP, EXTERNAL 2 
8 798XX762 FLAT WASHER 3/8 ZINC 2 
10 988XX339 VACUUM FEEDING SYSTEM C, K0339 1 
11 776XX102 THREADED FEEDER TUBE 1 
13 784XX409 SCREW 2 
14 IS0214 IS, ASSY: PROC, HOPPER FEEDER 1 
19 781XX629 LABEL,WARNING-HOT SURFACE 1 



IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 

26 

External Vacuum Feeder – Nordson Pro-Blue 7 and 10 (775XX640, Front Hinge) 

 
Item Part # Description QTY 

1 776XX232 OUTER LID, VACUUM FEEDER, PB 1 
2 766XX233 INNER LID, VACUUM FEEDER, PB 1 
3 884XX326 HHCS M4 X 10 SS 2 
4 776XX202 WASHER FLAT M4 ZINC 2 
5 793XX334 SPRING, COMPRESSION 2 
6 998XX339 VACUUM FEEDING SYSTEM C, K0339 1 
7 776XX102 THREADED FEEDER TUBE 1 
8 791XX430 HINGE ROD, VACUUM FEEDER, PB 1 
9 783XX335 E-CLIP, EXTERNAL 2 
10 781XX629 LABEL,WARNING-HOT SURFACE 1 
11 776XX234 TANK MOUNTING BRACKET, PB 1 
12 884XX328 SHCS M5 X 12 NYLOC 1 
13 784XX992 SHCS M4 X 6 SS 1 
14 784XX342 BHCS M5 X 25 8 
15 IS0214 IS, ASSY: PROC, HOPPER FEEDER 1 



IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 

27 

External Vacuum Feeder – Nordson Pro-Blue 7 and 10 (775XX639, Rear Hinge) 

 
Item Part # Description QTY 

1 776XX232 OUTER LID, VACUUM FEEDER, PB 1 
2 766XX233 INNER LID, VACUUM FEEDER, PB 1 
3 884XX326 HHCS M4 X 10 SS 2 
4 776XX202 WASHER FLAT M4 ZINC 2 
5 793XX334 SPRING, COMPRESSION 2 
6 998XX339 VACUUM FEEDING SYSTEM C, K0339 1 
7 776XX102 THREADED FEEDER TUBE 1 
8 791XX430 HINGE ROD, VACUUM FEEDER, PB 1 
9 783XX335 E-CLIP, EXTERNAL 2 
10 781XX629 LABEL,WARNING-HOT SURFACE 1 
11 776XX234 TANK MOUNTING BRACKET, PB 1 
12 884XX328 SHCS M5 X 12 NYLOC 1 
13 784XX992 SHCS M4 X 6 SS 1 
14 784XX342 BHCS M5 X 25 8 
15 IS0214 IS, ASSY: PROC, HOPPER FEEDER 1 



IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 

28 

External Vacuum Feeder - Nordson ProBlue 15 (776XX163) 

 
Item Part # Description QTY 

1 776XX162 OUTER LID, PB15 HOPPER FEEDER 1 
2 783XX315 SPRING, COMPRESSION 4 
3 783XX314 STANDOFF, HOPPER FEEDER ASSY 4 
4 776XX164 HINGE PLATE, PB15 HOPPER FEED 1 
5 776XX161 INNER LID, PB15 HOPPER FEEDER 1 
7 784XX125 SCREW 2 
8 988XX339 VACUUM FEEDING SYSTEM C, K0339 1 
11 IS0214 IS, ASSY: PROC, HOPPER FEEDER 1 
13 061XX356 WIRE NUT,BLUE,22-14 AWG 3 
14 075XX305 FERRULE;INS,16AWG,BLACK,10MM 2 
15 075XX075 WIRE TERMINAL; RING 1 
16 029XX609 CABLE 3 COND 16 AWG 9 
20 784XX060 LOCKWASHER 2 
21 781XX629 LABEL,WARNING-HOT SURFACE 1 

 



IS0214 - Vacuum Feeder Installation 

29 

External Vacuum Feeder – Slautterback KB100 (776XX226) 

 
 

Item Part # Description QTY 
1 776XX227 OUTER LID, VACUUM FEEDER, KB 1 
2 776XX228 INNER LID, VACUUM FEEDER, KB 1 
3 884XX326 HHCS M4 X 10 SS 4 
4 776XX202 WASHER FLAT M4 ZINC 4 
5 783XX333 SPRING, COMPRESSION 4 
6 988XX339 VACUUM FEEDING SYSTEM C, K0342 1 
7 104XX135 HANDLE, PULL 1 
8 784XX300 BHCS M5 X 12 BO 2 
9 784XX568 FLAT WASHER M5 2 
10 781XX629 LABEL,WARNING-HOT SURFACE 1 
11 884XX327 HHCS M5 X 12 ZINC 4 
12 784XX349 HEX NUT M5 ZINC 4 
13 IS0214 IS, ASSY: PROC, HOPPER FEEDER 1 

 



1 

IS0274 - Vacuum Feeder Operation Instructions 
 
Version 5/13 

Declaration of Conformity 
The product _________________ 
 
Model no.: __________________ 
 
Serial no.: __________________ 
 
Year of manufacture: _______________ 
 
Described in the enclosed documentation is in conformity with: 

• Directive 98/37/EC of 22 June 1998 relating to the approximation of the laws of the Member States 
relating to machinery, combining in a single text Directives 89/392/EEC of 14 June 1989, 91/368/EEC 
of 20 June 1991, 93/44/EEC of June 14, 1993 and 93/68/EEC of 22 July 1993. 

• Directive 73/23/EEC of 19 February 1973 relating to electric equipment. 

• Directive 89/336/EEC of 3 May 1989 relating to electromagnetic compatibility. 

• Directive 93/68/EEC of 22 July 1993, amending Directive73/23/EEC, and Directive 
89/336/EEC. 

 
This is within the scope of the specifications indicated in the chapter describing the equipment 
with a B1 risk level. Since it is intended to form part of a set of machines which, to obtain a result, 
are arranged and connected to perform together, it cannot be operated until the set of machines 
has been declared in conformity with the applicable Directives by the person responsible for the 
final assembly. 
Orcoyen, on :______________ 
 

Signed.__________________ 
   Gonzalo Marco, Managing Director 
 
 

 
Polígono Industrial Agustinos, calle G, nave D-34 

Tel.: +34.948.321.580 Fax: +34.948.326.584 

31160 ORCOYEN (Navarra) SPAIN 



IS0274 - Vacuum Feeder Operation Instructions 

2 

CONTROL REGISTRATION 
CONTROL #: _________________________________ 
 
DATE: ______________________________________ 
ELECTRIC CHECK: □ 

CONTROL BOARD CHECK: □ 

TEMPERATURE CONTROL CHECK 150/180°C: □ 
 
APPLICATOR SERIAL NUMBER: 

 
 

 

GUARANTEE CARD 
DISTRIBUTOR:............................................................................................................................... 
CONTACT:...................................................................................................................................... 
ADRESS:...............................................................................................TELEPHON....................... 

OEM:................................................................................................................................................ 
ADDRESS:...................................................................................................................................... 
TYPE:..........................................BRAND:............................................MODEL:............................. 

 
USER:................................................................................................................................................ 
CONTACT:......................................................................................................................................... 
ADDRESS:..........................................................................................TELEPHONE :....................... 
SYSTEM LOCATION:.......................................................................................................................  
DATE OF INSTALLATION: ......................................... GUARANTEE UNTIL: ................................  
 
APPLICATOR SERIAL NUMBER: 

 
 



IS0274 - Vacuum Feeder Operation Instructions 

 

3 

IMPORTANT! 
THIS INSTRUCTION MANUAL SHOULD BE KEPT IN AN ACCESSIBLE PLACE KNOWN TO ALL 
OPERATORS AND MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL. 
 
READ THE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE OPERATING THE MACHINE AND FOLLOW THEM 
WHILE THE MACHINE IS IN OPERATION. 
 
FOLLOW THE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDED IN THIS MANUAL WHEN USING AND HANDLING 
THE MACHINE. 
 
IF YOU FAIL TO FOLLOW THE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS, THIS MAY GIVE RISE TO BURNS, INJURIES 
AND EVEN IRREVERSIBLE DAMAGE. YOU MAY ALSO DAMAGE THE EQUIPMENT OR OTHER 
MATERIALS. 
 

WARNING! If you alter the function, performance or safety aspects of the machine, replacing original 
parts with other similar but not identical components (substantial alterations), without the 
authorization of MELTON and as specified in Directive 89/392/EEC, you will be classified as a 
manufacturer and therefore become liable for the alterations made. 

 

 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
 

SYMBOLS AND TERMS 
Miscellaneous prohibitions 

 

Danger: hot surface 

 

Miscellaneous precautions  

 

Precaution: electric current 

 

Precaution: flammable liquid 

 

Precaution: risk of fluid leakage under high pressure 

 

Precaution: risk of entrapment between mobile parts 

 
 
 

European Community markings 

 

Note of special interest 

 

Use of goggles required  

 

Use of safety gloves required 

 



IS0274 - Vacuum Feeder Operation Instructions 

4 

 
Burns 

Burns can be caused by the uncovered parts of the applicator, such as the guns or by splashes of hot melt. 
The hot adhesive under pressure in the nozzles can cause serious injuries to the skin. 

Qualified personnel 

These are personnel (technical staff) who have acquired sufficient know-how in a specific field, either 
through training or from experience. These personnel must be familiar with safety and accident prevention 
standards, and have general knowledge of the technical aspects of the machine. 

Protective clothing 

This clothing will be compliant with EN510 and EN340 standards, protecting against fast moving particles 
and high temperatures. It will be as tight as possible to prevent it from catching on mobile machine parts, 
and the sleeves, waist, legs, etc. will be adjustable to the size of the wearer. 

Goggles and face shields 

They will be compliant with the EN 166 standard, protecting against fast-moving particles and high 
temperatures. Goggles only protect the eyes. Face shields are therefore preferable, since they protect the 
entire face. 

Protective gloves 

They will be compliant with EN 407 and EN 420 standards, protecting the hands against the burns caused 
by external thermal masses at temperatures of above 100 °C. 
 



IS0274 - Vacuum Feeder Operation Instructions 

 

5 

PURPOSE 
This unit has been manufactured according to current safety standards. 

This unit has been designed for the purpose described in this manual (“Description”). 

To use the machine correctly, follow the instructions provided in the Operation Manual, particularly: 

• The machine should only be installed and used by qualified personnel, previously familiarized with the 
operating instructions (contacting the manufacturer whenever necessary) and the risks involved, the 
safety measures required, including adjustment and maintenance, and expressly forbidden 
operations. 

• This unit has not been manufactured to operate in hazardous, explosive and/or flammable 
atmospheres. 

• When working with this machine, wear protective clothing, gloves and face shields and remove rings, 
bracelets and watches. 

• This machine should never work without the guards provided (which should not be removed). These 
guards should be checked and maintained with the specified frequency. 

• Make sure that the equipment is properly grounded. 

• Never operate the machine if you are aware that there is a leak in the glue circuit. 

• Maintenance operations and/or repairs should be performed by personnel with basic knowledge of the 
machine and the mechanical, pneumatic and electric circuits involved. 

• Maintenance operations and/or repairs should always be performed with the machine switched off at 
the mains, and with the main switch blocked. 

• Maintenance operations and/or repairs should always be performed with the machine de-pressurized 
and disconnected from the pressure circuit. 



IS0274 - Vacuum Feeder Operation Instructions 

6 

DESCRIPTION 
 

INTRODUCTION 
This equipment fills your hot-melt unit with adhesive pellets by means of pneumatic pressure. 

MAIN PARTS 
The main parts are shown in the pictures below* 

 
* The feeder model may vary depending on the hot-melt unit it is designed to be fitted to. 

 



IS0274 - Vacuum Feeder Operation Instructions 

 

7 

Electric cabinet 

This contains the 24V DC power supply, feeder timer relay, the level sensor electronics box and the alarm buzzer. 
 

 
The main switch (1), alarm indicator (2) and the fuse socket (3) are placed on the outside of the electric cabinet. 
 

 

Level sensor 

This controls the adhesive level inside the tank. 

Vacuum feeder 

This is composed of a container for the adhesive pellets, a feeder tube with the vibrator module fitted to its end, the 
electrovalve, the tank door assembly and the hose. 

Electrovalve 

This controls the airflow to the vibrator module. 



IS0274 - Vacuum Feeder Operation Instructions 

8 

Tank door microswitch 

This switch gives clearance to the adhesive feeder when the tank door is closed, and denies it when it is opened. 

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS 
 

ELEMENT DATA 

Power supply IP 220V+N+T (50/60Hz) 

Compressed air inlet 2-6 bar (43 to 87 PSI) – 350 l/min (92 gallon/minute) 

Hose length 1-30 m (up to 98 feet) 
 

MACHINE INSTALLATION 
 

INTRODUCTION 
This chapter explains how to install the machine correctly. 

WARNING! The operations described in this chapter should be performed by qualified personnel, 
following safety instructions. 
 
 

TRANSPORT 
The equipment is supplied packed with a paperboard box. Approximate weight of the package: 7 kg. 

CAUTION! Unpack carefully to prevent damage to the unit. Inspect the equipment for damages caused 
during transport. 
 
 

MECHANICAL INSTALLATION 
Remove the adhesive tank door assembly from your hot-melt unit. Place the vacuum feeder tank door assembly on 
your hot-melt unit. Place the adhesive hose on the assembly. The adhesive hose should not, if possible, be placed 
horizontally for many meters. Place the feeder tube in the adhesive pellets container. 

PNEUMATIC INSTALLATION 
Connect the electrovalve air hose to an appropriate pressurized air source. 

ELECTRIC INSTALLATION 
Connect the electrical cabinet to an appropriate power socket. Connect the ground wire to the hot-melt unit ground. 
(Very important) 

 



IS0274 - Vacuum Feeder Operation Instructions 

 

9 

CALIBRATION/OPERATION 
WARNING! This equipment should only be used by qualified personnel who understand all of the 

procedures and are familiar with the necessary safety measures. 
 
 

CALIBRATION 
Make sure the autofeed is installed correctly, using the installation sheet included with the autofeeder. 

This procedure is best used when the unit is cool. 

1. Make sure the flow control valve is completely closed; turn it clockwise until the screw stops. 

 

2. Make sure the probe is inserted into the lid to its lowest possible point. 

 

3. Fill the adhesive so that the adhesive is level with the middle of the probe tip.  The probe tip is 
the tan, plastic tip. 



IS0274 - Vacuum Feeder Operation Instructions 

10 

Calibration - Continued 

 

4. With the lid closed, check the LED on the sensor amplifier.   

IF THE LIGHT IS RED: 
Turn the potentiometer clockwise until it turns green.  Continue to 
“IF THE LIGHT IS GREEN” 

IF THE LIGHT IS GREEN: 
Turn the adjustment potentiometer counterclockwise until the LED 
begins to flash.  it should eventually turn red.  With the LED in the 
red state, turn the potentiometer clockwise SLOWLY until it turns 
green. 

5. The autofeed sensor is now calibrated. 

6. Connect the autofeeder to the incoming air supply. 

7. Open the flow valve slowly, counterclockwise (from step # above), until adhesive begins to flow 
into the tank.   

WARNING! DO NOT open this valve too far, as it will result in adhesive splashback onto the lid and into 
the top filter.   
 

 



IS0274 - Vacuum Feeder Operation Instructions 

 

11 

OPERATION 
 

INTRODUCTION 

This section explains how to use the equipment. 

WARNING! Make sure that the person operating the machine is duly protected and that all safety 
instructions are followed. All safety equipment should be in perfect condition. 
 
 

START-UP 

1. Press the main switch. 

2. Check that the equipment is correctly adjusted. Readjust if necessary. 

3. Close the tank door. 

4. The application can start.  

TANK FILLING PROCESS 

When the level sensor detects a low adhesive level in the tank, the electrovalve will open and the vacuum feeder will 
transfer adhesive pellets from their container to the tank, until a correct adhesive level is detected in the tank. If the 
tank is not loaded after 4 minutes (programmable), the amber indicator will light up and the alarm buzzer will sound. 
The feeder will continue trying to fill the tank until the level sensor detects a correct adhesive level again. To reset the 
feeder alarm, press the main switch. When the equipment is switch on, the alarm time timer is also reset to 0. 

STOPS 

Press the main switch to completely disconnect the equipment. 

 



IS0274 - Vacuum Feeder Operation Instructions 

12 

MAINTENANCE 
WARNING! The maintenance operations described in this chapter should only be performed by qualified 

personnel understanding the processes and familiar with the safety measures involved. 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
This chapter contains the procedures involved in the maintenance of the follower plate. These maintenance 
procedures guarantee safe operations and increase the life of the follower plate. Before starting a maintenance 
operation, read “Safety” carefully. 

WARNING! Make sure that you are duly protected and follow all pertinent safety measures: 
 
 
 

1. Switch off and isolate from the power source.  

2. Lock the main switch in place. 

3. Check that there’s no energy left in the unit. 

4. Follow all applicable safety standards. 
 

MAINTENANCE RECOMMENDATIONS 
The following table shows the frequency with which maintenance operations should be performed: 

Frequency Maintenance 
Clean the outer surface of the equipment. Use a liquid cleaner 
following the instructions of the adhesive that is going to be used. 

Weekly(40 hours) 
 

Inspect all the electric, pneumatic and hydraulic connections. 
Replace or repair when necessary. 

Check and clean de vacuum feeder filter. When necessary 

Clean the adhesive around the micro switch. 
 
The frequency of this operation depends on the type of adhesive used and the environmental conditions where the 
equipment is placed. 

MAINTENANCE PROCESSES 
 

Cleaning the equipment 

1. Vacuum the dust or glue remains or remove with a soft cloth. 

2. Clean the control panel periodically with a soft cloth.  
CAUTION! Do not use solvents, which could rust the controls. If you use a cleaning agent, make sure 

that it is compatible with the adhesive being employed. When in doubt, contact the adhesive 
manufacturer. 

 



IS0274 - Vacuum Feeder Operation Instructions 

 

13 

Cleaning the feeder filter 

1. Reduce air pressure in the unit to 0. 

2. Remove the feeder filter with a wrench tool. 

3. Use a screwdriver or other long tool to remove the adhesive from the filter inner mesh and cap. 

4. If necessary, clean the filter screen with the appropriate adhesive solvent. Contact the adhesive 
manufacturer for details. 

5. Assemble in reverse order. 
 

FAULT FINDING GUIDE 
WARNING! The maintenance operations described in this chapter should only be performed by qualified 

personnel understanding the processes and familiar with the safety measures involved. 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
This chapter refers to the most common faults in your equipment. Breakdowns occur when the flow of glue is reduced 
or stopped, or the alert system informs of a fault. Try to solve the problem with the help of this manual. If the problem 
cannot be solved with the information provided here, contact your Melton representative. 

MECHANICAL FAULTS 

 



IS0274 - Vacuum Feeder Operation Instructions 

14 

ELECTRICAL FAULTS 

 



IS0274 - Vacuum Feeder Operation Instructions 

 

15 

EQUIPMENT REPAIR GUIDE 
WARNING!  The maintenance operations described in this chapter should only be performed by qualified 

personnel understanding the processes and familiar with the safety measures involved. 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
This chapter describes the procedures to remove and change some components. These procedures should be 
followed during maintenance or repair operations. First of all, make sure that you are duly protected and follow all 
safety measures: 

1. Close the air supply. 

2. Switch off and isolate the power to the unit. 

3. Lock the main switch in place. 

4. Make sure that there’s no energy left in the unit. 

5. Follow applicable safety and health standards. 

REPAIRING MECHANICAL ELEMENTS 
 

Changing the vibrator module 

1. Locate the vibrator module fitted on the feeder arm. 

 
2. Pull out the air hose by pressing the end of the quick connection fitting. 

 



IS0274 - Vacuum Feeder Operation Instructions 

16 

Changing the vibrator module – Continued 

3. Unscrew both screws and remove the module. 

 
4. Fit the new vibrator module with the screws. 

 
5. Screw the quick connection air fitting in the air inlet. 

 
6. Screw the air filter in the module air outlet. 

 



IS0274 - Vacuum Feeder Operation Instructions 

 

17 

Changing the vibrator module – Continued 

7. Press the fitting end and pull in the air hose. 

 
8. Assembled vibrator module: 

 
9. Open the main air supply. 

10. Switch on the unit. 
 

The feeder is ready to work again! 

 

REPAIRING ELECTRICAL ELEMENTS 
Should any of the electrical components need replacement, contact your Melton distributor. 

 
 





��������

���	�
��

�

���



������������� ����
��


��������� �

����������������� ��
�!"�������������� � 

�#$%&!�'�
!�()#�$*!$+
�%"���'(���,#+*-'%+�
.������
�������$/%0!'1���2�$$�1��&�-'

��"/%��!"*%'1���3�4�

���������� ��

4�����������
�������
� ��.��.��� 5�0!+*�$�'

��

4�����������
�������

����������



��������

���	�
��

�

���



������������� ����
��

������������ �

��������������� �!��
�"#������������$�!�!

�%&'("�)�
"�*+%�&,"&-
�'#���)*���.%-,/)'-�
0������
�$$ ���&1'2")3���4�&&�3��(�/)

��#1'��"#,')3�����5�

�� ������$ ��

5�����������
�������
� �$0$�0��$! 6�2"-,�&�)

$7�'1%6"),�8''9

�&�:/). �%)1,/') �'1�,/') �"4/-/') ��," 
&"�,"*�82 �"-1&/(,/')

�$ �$ �$ � �$0$�0��$! 6�2"-,�&�) 
'4"&�(�."

�� �$ �$ � �$0$�0��$! 6�2"-,�&�) �&�:/).�#/-,

�� �$ �$ � �$0$�0��$! 6�2"-,�&�) �/&/).�#/)"�*/�.&�6

�� �$ �$ � �$0$�0��$! 6�2"-,�&�) ��

5�����������
�������

�! �$ �$ � ��0$�0��$! 6�2"-,�&�) ��11%6�;""*/).�8'�

� �$ �$ � � 0�$0��$ 6�2"-,�&�) </##�';�6�,"&/�#-

�= �$ �$ � � 0�$0��$ 6�2"-,�&�) </##�';�6�,"&/�#-

�� �$ �$ � � 0�$0��$ 6�2"-,�&�) �/-,�';�:/&"-

�� �$ �$ � � 0�$0��$ 6�2"-,�&�) �/-,�';�,>"�1�8#"-

$� �$ �$ � � 0�$0��$ 6�2"-,�&�) �/-,�';�1�8#"�-,&�)*-



��������

���	�
��

�

���



������������� ����

� � � � � � � � � ��

��

������������������� �

 !"��#��������������
�$%��#��������������

�&'()$!*�
$!+,&!'-$'.
�(%���*+���/&.-0*(.�
1������
�������'2(3$*4��!5!''!4��)!0*

�!%2(��$%-(*4�����6�

���������� ��

6�� ��������
�������
� ��1��1���� 7!3$.-!'!*



��������

���	�
��

�

���



������������� ����

� � � � � � � � � ��

��

��

����������

�
�������

�

� !��"��������������
�#$��"��������������

�%&'(# )�
# *+% &,#&-
�'$���)*���.%-,/)'-�
0������
�������&1'2#)3�� 4 && 3��( /)

� $1'��#$,')3���5���

���������� ��

������������
�������
� ��0��0���� 6 2#-, & )

������

��

7��


���������


�� ����
 ��

7��


���������

8
�
�
�7
��
��
%
,(
%
,-
�(
'
9
#
&�
:
'
 
&*

8
�
�
�7
��
��
%
,(
%
,-
�(
'
9
#
&�
:
'
 
&*

"���7��
�%)/,
�
�

7��

�

�

�

�

�

;
�
<=
&'
9
)
�1
 
:
$#

�

;
�
<=
$%
#
�1
 
:
$#

7=�

�

�

�
�

�

;
�
<=
�
�
;
�
�

�
=
5
�

�

�

�

;
�
<=
5
�
�
�

�
=
5
�

�
�

;
�
<�

�
�
�

�
=
5
�

��

�
�

;
�
<�

&#
#
)
02
#
$$'
9
�1
 
:
$#

�

;
�
<=
5
�


>
�

�
=
5
�

7>�

��

��

��

��

��

�
�
7�
7�

��

��

��

�
�
7�
7�

�

�

�

7=�
�

�

�

��
���;��



�

�

�

7>�
��7�7�

��

��

��

�

�

�

7?�

��

��

"
�
�
�7
��
!
,#
&)
 
$

�

;
�
<=
5
�
�
�

�
=
5
�

7>�
��7�7�

��

��

��

�

7>�
��

��

�
�

��

��

��

�
�
7�
7�

�

7>�
��7�7�

��

��

��

�

7
�

�

�

�

�

�

;
�
<=
�
�
;
�
�

�
=
5
�

� �

5���5

������



��������

��	
���

��	
�
�

���� �	��
��������

��	�����	�� ��

�

�

���������� !"#��$%$��$#��&$'"
��(���")��	*+,-'"�,�������.�

����������

�	��/��0�������1�2

0$3��4�.�5.6������6.

������/�����

�	��/��0����������������

�$(����!(-�"#���
�/�
�+��&!$"��!$)7+$�-!�,

�!(��4�.�5.6������6�

�6���6����
8$ !,-$�$"�

�

9:�9:�

91�

9��

9��


	1 - IS0214 - (Vacuum Feeder Installation).pdf
	2 - IS0274 (Vacuum Feeder Operation Instructions).pdf
	3 - Adhesive level sensor - hopper feeder.pdf
	4 - 988xx968 S860080201.pdf


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 2400
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 2400
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 2400
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [4000 4000]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


